
not propose to start Bny major or minor poultry and dairy farms io the country in the Public Sector. Six cattle breeding farms are, however, proposed to be started fQr scientific brccdiog of cattle.

The information in respect of the State GovernD1l!Dts is heinl collected aDd will be placed on the Table of the Lok Sabha.

(b) The sites of three cattle breeding farms so far selected are at Suratgarh (Rajasthan), Chiplima (Orisa) and Ankleswar (Gujarat). The estimated expenditure for each of tb. farm is approxilDll\oIy Its.
67 lakhs in five years.
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Sbiftillg of 8 Telepbone

\0172. SHIH BANSHI NARAIN
SINGH: Will the Minister of COMMU-NICATIONS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Uo!1laned Question No.
7~69 on tbe 18th April, 1968 and state:

(a) whether the Department came to know that the telephooe was working at tbe residence of the subscriber's daughter durioll the courso of investiptions;

(b) "not, wboo the DopartJllCOt first came to know of this;

(c) whether, in his application in May, 1964, the subscriber sougbt the shifting of tbe telephone on the ground tbat he bad changed or was cbangiog his residence from 3wj5, Patel Nagar to 8/19 W. E. A.
Karolbagh;

(d) if not, on what ground the subscriber sougbt tbe shifting; and

(e) if the the reply to part (c) above be io tbe affirmative, whether it is a fact thVot the ground on wbicb tbe subscriber sought and got tbe shifting of telephone wal not bonafide?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENTS OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS AND COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI r. K. GUJRAL): (a) Yes.

(b) Does not arise.

(e) Tho sbiftinll of tolephone was ro-QIIfItcd on the ground tbat the subscriber ba4 sbifted ~s residence from 3/5 West
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Patel Nagar to ~/19 Western Extension
Area.

(d) Does not arise.
(e) Tbe sbift was carried out in routin.

Notbing came to tbe notice of the Department at the time to show that the sbift was not bonafide

Central Mec:bauised Farm Suratgarb

10173. SHRI A. S. KASTURE:
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the post of Operational Manager in the Central Mechanised Farm, Suratgarh was reserved for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes candidate;

(b) whetber before the issue of advertisement for the post, tbe department nominated a non-Sbeduled Castes and Scbeduled Tribes candidate for that reserved post;

(c) whether qualified Scheduled Castes and Scbeduled Tribes candidates were interviewed for this reserved post but the department recommended the nominated candidate;

(d) if so, the reasons therefor; and
(e) the steps Government propose to take to avoid such malpractices?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPER A nON (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE): (a) There are actually two posts of Operational Manager at the Centrai State Farm, Suratgarh namely, Operational Manager (Mechanica\) and Operational Manager (Agriculture). The post of Operational Manager (Mechanica\) is un-reserved wbile the post of Operational Manager (Agriculture) is reserved for Scheduled Castes/Tribes. In the event of a Scheduld Caste or Sheduled Tribe candidate not being available, the post was to be treated as unreserved .

(b) The U. P. S. C. was asked to advertise the post. Pending the recruitment of a candidate throu,h the U. P. S. C., an ad hoc appointment of tbe senior-most departmental candidate was made in the interest of work. It so bappaned tbat be did not belong to a Scheduled Caste or a Scbeduled Tribe.

(c) and (d). Tbe selection for the post was ultimately done by the U. P. S. C. and not by the Ministry of Food and Agriculture. The Commission interviewed 8 candidates including one Scheduled Caste candidate. The Scheduled Caste candi·
date was not found suitable for appoint. ment by tbe U. P. S. C.

(e) Does not arise.
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